A RESOLUTION honoring Dr. David Jaco, O.D.

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body does hereby commend and congratulate those members of Kentucky's medical community who go above and beyond what is required of them to bring quality care to the people of this Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, Dr. David Jaco, O.D., a Kentucky native, is a proud graduate of Murray State University. Afterwards, he went on to graduate from the Southern College of Optometry in Memphis, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Jaco, O.D., entered into optometric practice with Dr. James Byrn in 1994 and formed Murray Vision Center. Later, his office merged with others to form EyeCare Associates of Kentucky, where he currently serves as Vice President and software integration officer. He is certified to treat and manage ocular diseases and to comanage ocular surgeries, including refractive and cataract surgery; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Jaco, O.D., currently serves as the President of the Kentucky Optometric Association Board of Trustees. Additionally, he is a member of the West Kentucky Optometric Society, in which he served for several years as trustee, and the American Optometric Association. He was also selected to serve as a member of the National Board of Optometric Examiners. In 2002, his peers named him "Young Optometrist of the Year" for Kentucky, and just three years later, he was named one of "America's Top Optometrists." In 2011, he was a speaker at the Kentucky eHealth Summit; and

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body rightfully honors Dr. Jaco, O.D., on this day for his service to the people of Murray, his years of support to this Commonwealth's optometric community, and for his extraordinary skill to his patients and to his staff at EyeCare Associates of Kentucky;

## NOW, THEREFORE,

## Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→Section 1. The Senate hereby honors Dr. David Jaco, O.D. and grants him best wishes as he continues to provide quality care to his patients in Murray.

→Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Dr. David Jaco, O.D.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Stan Humphries for delivery.